CHAPTER 51: WATER AND SEWERS

Warsaw, KY Code of Ordinances

§ 51.051 WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULE.

(A) The schedule of monthly water rates to be paid by users for services rendered by the
municipal water works and distribution system of the city is hereby officially ordained and approved
as follows, plus any applicable tax thereon:

BRACKET RATES

First 2,000 gallons or less $10.00 minimum

Over 2,000 gallons $5.50 per 1,000 gallons
Master meter rate

(Master meter users are two or more residents or Minimum rate of $6.00 for
businesses operating on one meter, See §110.01 for every 1,000 gallons used
definitions).

Water Station Rate $3.00 per 1,000 gallons
Fire sprinkler systems $15.00

Current out of town rates are;

First 1,000 gallons $13.00 minimum bill
Next 1,000 gallons 6.00

Next 1,000 gallons 6.00

Next 1,000 gallons 5.00

Next 1,000 gallons 5.00

Next 5,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.50

All over 10,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.00

~

(B) Sewer charges shall be and are hereby fixed at 100% of the total water charge and shall be
added to the charges and billed to all users of these services on one billing, Sewer charges for those
users receiving sewer services from the city sewer system, but who receive water services from
Gallatin County Water District, shall be and are hercby fixed at 100% of the total Gallatin County
Water District water charge and shall be billed accordingly by the city or its agent.

(C) (1) Allpersons connecting to the city water system shall henceforth pay a tap fee of $500,
plus 100% of the city’s cost of any road push for a 3/4-inch meter and a meter deposit of $150 shall
be paid prior to the providing of water service. All persons connecting to the city sewer system who
are not connecting to the city water system shall henceforth pay a tap fee of $1,000, plus 100% of
the city’s cost of any road push (if a 3/4-inch meter is used by the county) and a security deposit of
$150 shall be paid prior to the providing of sewer service.

(2} A property owner may request the termination of water service to a property and thereby
avoid the monthly fee, minimum or otherwise. When and if that property is reconnected to the
water system a new reconnection fee will be required as stated herein.
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(D) All connections to the water system requiring one inch or larger meter shall be charged the
cost of installation of such meter plus 10% of the total cost, and a meter deposit of $50.00 shall be
required to be paid prior to the providing of this service.

(E) All persons connecting any type of building to the sewer system shall pay a connection fee of
$1,000, plus 100% of the city’s cost of any road push at the time connection is made and service
provided.

(F) There will be imposed and collected a fee in the amount as set forth in § 51,058(C).

(G) Upon adequate notice from the water and sewer customer, a water and sewer bill may be
adjusted to reflect the use of large quantities of water for swimming pools only and said adjustment
may reflect nonuse of the sewer system for that volume of water.

(H) Water sold to the Gallatin County Water District, in bulk, shall be sold at a rate of $1.50 per
thousand gallons.

(I) All persons or entities connecting any type of building to the sewer system by connecting into
any pipe, manhole, line or facilities comprising the “Smuggler’s Cove Sewer Extension and
Facilities,” or any pipe, manhole, line or facilities flowing therein, shall pay a capital recovery fee of
$1,000 at the time connection is made and service provided.

(Ord. 613.01, passed 9-12-88; Am. Ord. 1991-613.01 and 613.02, passed 6-10-91; Am. Ord. 1991-
613.,passed 7-8-91; Am. Ord. 1991-613._, passed 7-8-91; Am. Ord. 1991-613.02, passed 12-23-91;
Am. Ord. 1997-006, passed 2-10-97; Am. Ord. 1997-21, passed 12-8-97; Am. Ord. 1998-004,
passed 7-3-98; Am. Ord. 1998-007, passed 10-12-98; Am, Ord. 1999.002, passed 1-19-99; Am.
Ord. 2000- 001, passed 1-10-00; Am. Ord. 2002-0008, passed 9-9-02; Am. Ord. 2006-10, passed
11-11-06; Am. Ord. 2007-03, passed 6-11-07; Am Ord. 2011-05, passed 9-12-11; Am. Ord. 2011-
09, passed 1-9-12)
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